
Brechfa Forest Connection
Development Consent Order Application - Reference EN020016

Review of proposals to re-align a section
of OHL on land at Penwaun 

and Llwyn Newydd

March 2016

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f p

ro
po

sa
ls

 to
 re

-a
lig

n
a 

se
ct

io
n 

of
 O

H
L

9.
52

 



 
 
 
 

Review of proposals to re-align a section of OHL on land at Penwaun and Llwyn Newydd 

2 

Contents   

1 Introduction 3 

2 Changes to the Alignment following Section 42 Consultation 5 

2.2 Mrs Reader 5 

2.3 Mr and Mrs Davies 6 

3 Site Meeting of 4 March 2016 7 

4 Initial optioneering 8 

4.2 Initial Option 1 8 

4.3 Initial Option 2 10 

4.4 Conclusion 12 

5 Development of a Technically Compliant Option 13 

5.1 Introduction 13 

5.2 The Option 13 

5.3 Environmental performance 14 

5.4 Further mitigation 16 

6 Overall Conclusion 19 

Appendix 1 Initial Options 

Appendix 2  Technically Compliant Option 

Appendix 3  Pole 155 

 



 
 
 
 

Review of proposals to re-align a section of OHL on land at Penwaun and Llwyn Newydd 

3 

1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Western Power Distribution (WPD) proposes to connect the consented Brechfa 

West Wind Farm to the electricity distribution network.  The connection would be 

at 132kV and would consist of overhead line (OHL) and underground cable (UCG).  

The length of the connection would be approximately 28.6km and it would join an 

existing tower line near Llandyfaelog, Carmarthenshire.  

1.1.2 The proposal requires a Development Consent Order.  An application was 

submitted in May 2015 and the examination into the proposal began in November 

2015 and will conclude in April 2016. 

1.1.3 Prior to and following the submission of the application, and in accordance with 

regulations, statutory consultees, persons with an interest in land and members of 

the public have had the opportunity to comment on the proposals and to make 

representation to the examining authority.  A number of hearings have been held 

to discuss particular topics relating to the application.  

1.1.4 At a hearing on 11 February 2016 WPD agreed to meet with two landowners, Mrs 

Reader and Mr and Mrs Davies of Penwaun, Alltwalis Road and Llwyn Newydd, 

Alltwalis Road respectively to discuss the alignment as proposed, their concerns 

and to investigate opportunities for them to be addressed.  WPD undertook this 

action in response to the Examining Authority’s (ExA) suggestion that it would be 

helpful. 

1.1.5 This report begins with a summary of the options considered following pre-

application discussions with Mrs Reader and Mr and Mrs Davies explaining the 

changes made to the alignment consulted upon at section 42 consultation as a 

result of comments received.  It then summarises the discussions which took place 

at the site meeting of 4 March 2016.   It identifies the concerns raised by both Mrs 

Reader and Mr and Mrs Davies and in broad terms their recommended solutions.  

The report then sets out the options which WPD has developed to address the 
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concerns raised and provides a technical and environmental review of their 

performance relative to the current, submitted option. 

1.1.6 Having reviewed the options this document reports WPDs conclusions in so doing 

it also identifies the amendments and mitigation proposed by WPD in response to 

the ExA’s suggestion. 
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2 Changes to the Alignment following Section 42 

Consultation 

2.1.1 The landowner engagement table sets out the consultation held with Mrs Reader 

and Mr and Mrs Davies over the course of the project. A summary of the 

representations received at Section 42 consultation is provided below, together 

with an explanation of the changes made by WPD in response.  

2.2 Mrs Reader 

2.2.1 At the time of Stage 3, Section 42 consultation, a specific site visit was held with 

Mrs Reader (17 December 2014) to discuss the route of the alignment which was 

at that point, the subject of the formal consultation.  

2.2.2 Mrs Reader submitted a Feedback form to WPD on 14 January 2015.  This 

suggested amended pole locations to those shown at consultation. 

2.2.3 In response to the consultation, WPD prepared three options (A-C).  Option A 

included for five single poles beginning in the location of the angle H pole as 

currently located on the land owned by Mr and Mrs Davies whilst option B followed 

the same alignment but adopted H poles in order to increase spans.  As a 

consequence Option B proposed 4 pole locations. Option C sought to move the 

alignment west of Options A and B, requiring five H pole locations. 

2.2.4 WPD chose to take forward Option B.  This was because it reduced the number of 

pole locations and hence infrastructure positions, on Mrs Readers land, and it 

moved the line up to 50m further west and away from the property, which is itself 

approximately 230m from the line.  In addition it enabled poles to be placed close 

to field boundaries.  To have followed the alternatives suggested by Mrs Reader at 

Section 42 consultation would have resulted in at least one pole location towards 

the middle of a field.   

2.2.5 WPD concluded that Option B which forms the submitted alignment followed 
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closely, the northern half of Mrs Reader’s Option A.  

2.3 Mr and Mrs Davies 

2.3.1 Mr and Mrs Davies submitted feedback at Section 42 consultation and in addition, 

were visited on 08 December 2014 by WPD’s land agents during the initial 

engagement on the matter of landownership.  In their feedback response Mr and 

Mrs Davies commented that the scheme would have an effect on the landscape of 

the valley and could affect swans and other birds which use the nearby waterbody.  

In respect of pole 154 (pole 153 as submitted) comment was made concerning the 

fact that it would be a further impediment to livestock, in addition to the five poles 

already in the field. In respect of pole 155 (pole 154 as submitted) that its 

positioning within a sensitive ecological area would have environmental 

consequences. 

2.3.2 Mr and Mrs Davies commented to WPD’s land agents that they did not wish to see 

any infrastructure on their land. 

2.3.3 Mr and Mrs Davies request to remove infrastructure from their land was 

considered as part of the change request process following section 42 

consultation.  To avoid the Davies’s land completely would have resulted in a 

substantial re-design of the alignment to the extent that it would have fallen 

outside the alignment corridor consulted upon at the non-statutory Stage 2 

consultation (Corridor D1).  The request was not therefore taken forward. 
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3 Site Meeting of 4 March 2016 

3.1.1 WPD met Mr and Mrs Davies, and Mrs Reader on site, with their land agent on 4 

March 2016.  Minutes of the meeting were submitted at Deadline 6 (REP6-029). 

3.1.2 In summary, the requests of Mr and Mrs Davies are: 

 Move pole 153 up to the corner of the field by the silage bales. This would 

reduce the visual impact the pole would have from his house.  

 Change access to pole 154 to avoid the well.  

 Underground two spans of 11kV line and move the four-way interchange to 

pole 5A. 

 Move pole 154 to the corner of the bottom fields.  

3.1.3 Mrs Reader: 

 Move pole 155 north to the other side of the track for visual protection. 

 Retain the two oak trees and the line of trees on the boundary with Mr and Mrs 

Davies. 
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4 Initial optioneering 

4.1.1 Following the site visit meeting and agreement of priorities, WPD undertook to 

review two initial options which had been sketched at the site meeting of 4 March 

2016.  This approach was taken as it was considered that both options best 

accommodated the priorities of the landowners.  Plans of the options are provided 

at Appendix 1. 

4.2 Initial Option 1  

Description 

4.2.1 Essentially, this option would result in poles 152 and 153 moved to the western 

boundary of Mr and Mrs Davies’s land holding such that the current pole 153 

would be moved further from the property.  Pole 152 would become, like pole 153, 

an angle H pole. To achieve this move it would be necessary to re-align the OHL 

on land to the south, on land owned by another party.  As a consequence poles 

151 and 152 would move westwards and subject to further engineering review, 

may become H poles. 

4.2.2 North of the relocated pole 153R the alignment would run west of that currently 

proposed and would necessitate an additional pole in order that pole 154 could be 

moved to the corner of the field, as requested by Mr and Mrs Davies becoming 

pole 154R.  The line would then run to a relocated pole 155R, (moved north of the 

track) before returning to the current, submitted alignment. 

Technical Performance 

4.2.3 Option 1 see the repositioning of poles 152R and 153R within the south western 

corners of two fields.  Technical analysis of these positions indicates that both 

152R and 153R would need to be Angle H poles with 4 stays.  In order that stays 

remained within the same landownership as the poles, the H pole structures would 

need to be set into the field. Similarly pole 154R is an Angle H-pole with 4 stays; 
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its position in Option 1 would also mean that the stays would over sail into the 

property to the east owned by another landowner such that it would require re-

siting. 

4.2.4 Due to the change of alignment and increased section lengths a new structure 

position (154A) is required on the field boundary between poles 153R and 154R.  

Additionally for the area of steep ground between poles 152R and 153R 

consideration of soil type in relation to the Angle of Deviation (AOD) suggests that 

another angle at pole 154A would need to be introduced to make this option work. 

Environmental Performance 

4.2.5 Option 1 would deviate further west than the currently proposed alignment in the 

vicinity of proposed pole structure 153.  The additional length of the alignment 

would result in the introduction of an additional pole structure and two additional 

angled pole structure positions.  Compared to the currently proposed alignment 

between pole structures 153 and 155 (currently three pole structures), pole 

structures 153R to 155R (four pole structures) would sit lower within the valley 

landform - 153R at approximately 131m AOD compared to current 153 at 

approximately 141m AOD.  However the alignment of Option 1 would then turn 

sharply south to climb steeply to pole position 152R at approximately 154m AOD.   

4.2.6 With regard to the Holford Rules the landscape benefit of Option 1 is that the 

alignment would remain lower in the valley landform in the vicinity of pole structure 

153 (consistent with Rules 4 and 5).  However the deviated route is less direct and 

would introduce additional pole structures and angles (contrary to Rule 3).  On 

balance, under the Holford Rules the landscape effect of current pole structure 

153 and its visibility on the skyline in some views is not considered sufficiently 

significant to justify the less direct alignment with a greater number of pole 

structures and angle positions.   

4.2.7 With regard to local visual effects, Option 1 would be located further away from 

Llwyn Newydd.  Pole structure 153R would be set lower within the valley landform 

and would be seen at a greater distance against a hillside backdrop (at a distance 
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of approximately 250m compared to current pole structure 153 at a distance of 

approximately 120m).  152R would be more elevated and visible on the skyline but 

at a more acute angle in the rear view from the property.  The visual effect of the 

currently proposed alignment on this property is identified in the Environmental 

Statement (ES) as moderate and significant.  Option 1 would reduce the visual 

effect on this single property to minor and not significant.  This reduction in the 

visual effect on a single property (already approximately 120m from pole structure 

153) is not considered sufficient to justify an alignment contrary to Holford Rule 3 

which is less direct and requiring additional angle structures.         

4.3 Initial Option 2 

Description 

4.3.1 This option would see pole 153 removed from the current field and replaced 

instead by a relocated pole 152R, which would be situated in the south-western 

corner of the field, by the silage bales, as per Mr and Mrs Davies’s request. To 

achieve this move, poles 151 and 152 to the south, would move as per option 1.  

4.3.2 North of relocated pole 152R the alignment would cross the field diagonally in a 

northerly direction requiring a H pole (inter) in the southern corner of the 

neighbouring field followed by a relocated pole 154R in the northern corner. Pole 

155R would be as per option 1. 

Technical Performance 

4.3.3 This alignment repositions poles 150 and 151 to the west and south of the poles 

as proposed with the submitted scheme.  It repositions pole153 north across the 

access track and in the corner of the field and pole154 slightly to the east and in a 

field to the north.  

4.3.4 Technical analysis of the AOD for pole 152R has shown that the angle is 81 

degrees and too large, making it not technically feasible.  The limit for such angles 

is 75 degrees according to the design standard for this alignment type.   
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Environmental Performance 

4.3.5 Option 2 would deviate only slightly further west than the currently proposed 

alignment but would introduce a sharper turn in the alignment to the south of 

current pole position 153.  Current pole position 153 (at an elevation of 

approximately 141m AOD) would therefore be replaced by one pole position 

slightly to its north (at approximately 133m AOD) and another on elevated ground 

to the south (at approximately 154m AOD). 

4.3.6 With regard to the Holford Rules the overall landscape benefit of Option 2 would 

be very limited.  The relationship of the alignment to the valley landform would be 

similar.  Pole position 153R would sit at a slightly lower elevation and in some 

views would be seen against a hillside backdrop rather than against the skyline (as 

is the case in some views for current pole position 153).  This very slight 

improvement in relation to Rule 4 would, however, be counteracted by the 

additional length of OHL required and by the introduction of a very sharp angle at 

elevated pole position 152R contrary to Rule 3.  On balance, Option 2 is 

considered to perform less well against the Holford Rules as a whole than the 

currently proposed alignment. 

4.3.7 With regard to local visual effects, the alignment of Option 2 would be located at a 

similar distance in the valley landform to the north-west from Llwyn Newydd but 

further away across the elevated ground to the south.  Pole structure 153R would 

be set slightly lower within the valley landform (approximately 133m AOD 

compared to current 153 at approximately 141m AOD) and would be seen against 

a hillside backdrop rather than on the skyline.  However, pole structure 153R 

would remain a twin pole structure and would be located more centrally within the 

rear view from the property.  The visual benefit for this single property would 

therefore be limited.  The visual effect of the currently proposed alignment on this 

property is identified in the ES as moderate and significant.  Option 2 would not 

measurably reduce the visual effect on this single property which would remain 

moderate and significant.   The insignificant reduction in the visual effect on a 

single property (already approximately 120m from pole structure 153) is not 
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considered sufficient to justify an alignment contrary to Holford Rule 3 which is 

less direct and requiring sharp angle structure 152R in an elevated position. 

4.4 Conclusion 

4.4.1 Options 1 and 2 address the priorities of landowners as set out in section 3.  

However neither option is entirely deliverable due to technical engineering 

reasons.  As a consequence WPD has sought to design a third option, which 

would be technically compliant and the performance of this option which is 

compared with the scheme as submitted, is described within the following section.  
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5 Development of a Technically Compliant Option 

5.1 Introduction 

5.1.1 Based upon the consideration of Option 1 and 2, WPD sought to design a 

technically complaint solution to address the landowner priorities.  To be 

technically compliant the option would need to take into consideration issue of 

gradient, ground conditions, span lengths and maximum angles. 

5.2 The Option 

5.2.1 This option is considered to be one which is compliant with the engineering design 

standards relevant to the construction of 132kV OHL.  A plan of the option is 

provided at Appendix 2.  

5.2.2 The option commences at pole 151R which is moved slightly south towards the 

adjacent hedge and changed from a single intermediate pole to a single angle 

pole.  The position of poles 149 and 150 are unchanged.  An additional pole, pole 

151A (a single intermediate pole) is included in this option due to increased span 

lengths and is positioned to the south of the access road between landowners. 

5.2.3 Pole 152R (Angle H pole) is repositioned slightly further north of the access road 

but away from the western field boundary to keep the proposed stays within the 

landowners property.  Similarly pole 153R (Angle H pole) is repositioned slightly 

east. 

5.2.4 In order to mitigate poor ground conditions which could affect the AOD of pole 

153R pole and to decrease the AOD of pole 153R, pole 154A (single angle) has 

been moved north but remains alongside the hedge line. 

5.2.5 Pole 154R remains in the corner of the field but is changed to an Angle H pole due 

to the soil bearing issues previously described.  The stays would oversail the 

hedge and into the land owned by the adjacent landowner.  
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5.2.6 Pole 155R (angle single) is relocated 20m north  

5.3 Environmental performance 

5.3.1 The alignment of the Technically Compliant Option is similar to Preliminary Option 

1 but adds a further angled pole position at 151R and 154A. 

Landscape and Visual 

5.3.2 With regard to the Holford Rules the landscape benefit of the technically compliant 

Option is that the alignment would remain lower in the valley landform in the 

vicinity of pole structures 153R to 155R (consistent with Rules 4 and 5).  However 

the deviated route is significantly longer and less direct and would introduce 

several additional pole structures and angles (contrary to Rule 3).  Five 

consecutive angle structures would be required between pole positions 152R and 

155R.   On balance, under the Holford Rules the landscape effect of current pole 

structure 153 and its visibility on the skyline in some views is not considered 

sufficiently significant to justify the less direct alignment with a greater number of 

pole structures and angle positions. 

5.3.3 With regard to local visual effects, the technically compliant option would be 

located further away from Llwyn Newydd.  Pole structure 153R would be set lower 

within the valley landform and would be seen at a greater distance against a 

hillside backdrop (at a distance of approximately 250m compared to current pole 

structure 153 at a distance of approximately 120m).  152R would be more 

elevated and visible on the skyline but at a more acute angle in the rear view from 

the property.  The visual effect of the currently proposed alignment on this property 

is identified in the ES as moderate and significant.  The Technically Compliant 

Option would reduce the visual effect on this single property to minor and not 

significant.  This reduction in the visual effect on a single property (already 

approximately 120m from pole structure 153) is not considered sufficient to justify 

an alignment contrary to Holford Rule 3 which is significantly less direct and 

requiring several additional angle structures. 
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Ecology  

5.3.4 Pole 155R would be located within dry rush-pasture loosely referable to the NVC 

type M23 Juncus effusus/acutiflorus-Galium palustre rush-pasture. This field is 

part of the Pingo complex at Alltwalis which was highlighted in the ES as a site 

which would qualify as a Local Wildlife Site (LWS). 

5.3.5 The position of pole 155R avoids the underlying pingo topography and 

concentration of Succisa pratensis (Devil’s-bit Scabious), which is the larval food 

plant of the marsh fritillary butterfly (Euphydryas aurinia), a Section 42 priority 

species. 

5.3.6 There is no significant difference in the impact on this sensitive site from either 

pole 155R or 155 and the mitigation strategy proposed in the ES can be applied to 

both. 

5.3.7 Poles 154A, 153R, 152R and 151A are all located within improved grassland (as 

were the original pole locations). Therefore there is no change to the ecological 

impact associated with the construction and operation of the OHL in this area. 

Comparison with submitted alignment 

5.3.8 On balance, under the Holford Rules the slightly beneficial landscape effect 

offered by the compliant option when compared to the current pole structure 153 

and its visibility on the skyline in some views is not considered sufficiently 

significant to justify the less direct alignment with a greater number of pole 

structures and angle positions. 

5.3.9 The slight reduction in the visual effect on a single property (already approximately 

120m from pole structure 153) is not considered sufficient to justify an alignment 

contrary to Holford Rule 3 which is significantly less direct and which requires 

several additional angle structures. 

5.3.10 There is no significant difference in the ecological impact on the sensitive ‘Pingo’ 

site from either the existing or the alternative and the same mitigation strategy 
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proposed in the ES can be applied to both.  

Conclusion 

5.3.11 Informed by the site meeting and an initial review of options discussed at that 

meeting WPD has produced a technically complaint option.  This option responds 

to the engineering standards within which it has to operate and to the particular 

topographical and ground conditions prevalent on site.  The compliant option has 

been reviewed for its environmental performance relative to the submitted 

scheme.  In undertaking the environmental review the focus has been upon 

landscape and visual and ecological issues in acknowledgement of key 

sensitivities in this location.  Heritage and other environmental matters are 

considered to be non-distinguishing factors in the comparison of options. 

5.3.12 The technically complaint option would not provide, in the opinion of WPD, 

measureable improvement over the scheme as submitted.  Whilst some benefit in 

terms of the view from Mr and Mrs Davies’s property would be discernible it would 

result in a line which is longer and with more pole structures.  As such it would be 

contrary to Holford Rule 3. WPD is therefore satisfied that having considered other 

options to cross Mr and Mrs Davies and Mrs Reader’s land, that the development 

as submitted remain most appropriate.  

5.4 Further mitigation 

Existing 11kV assets 

5.4.1 In revisiting the project as submitted and in view of the potential for significant 

effects upon Mr and Mrs Davies’s property identified within the ES (REP-APP091) 

WPD has reconsidered the matter of mitigation.  As a consequence, and in 

recognition of the significant visual effects which have been predicted to occur it 

has been concluded that whilst not essential in EIA terms it would be appropriate, 

subject to final engineering confirmation, to underground part of the existing 11kV 

network where it crosses Mr and Mrs Davies’s property. WPD will undertake to 

underground the existing 11kV line where it runs parallel to the rear of the 
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property.  Separately WPD will also will look at the technical acceptability of 

additionally undergrounding part of the network in the vicinity of pole 154 which 

could be undertaken outside of the DCO process.  As is the case for other 

landowners, these works could be taken forward by separate negotiation, if Mr and 

Mrs Davies choose to do so.  

5.4.2 The undergrounding of the 11kV would be undertaken using WPD’s existing 

permitted development rights.  As the undergrounding has been requested by Mr 

and Mrs Davies, WPD will not seek to include the land across which the 

undergrounding would occur within the Book of Reference for compulsory 

acquisition.  However the undergrounding of the 11kV would be predicated on the 

basis that Mr and Mrs Davies entered voluntarily into a deed of grant to secure 

WPD’s rights for apparatus on their property.  WPD would cover Mr and Mrs 

Davies reasonable legal fees associated with preparing such an easement.  

Realignment of access to pole 154 

5.4.3 Mr and Mrs Davies requested that WPD use a different route to access pole 154 

because, in their opinion, the route as currently submitted may damage an existing 

water supply.  Whilst WPD does not agree with Mr and Mrs Davies that damage 

could be caused it is willing to use an alternative route to access the pole.  This 

route will use a second gate in the field boundary enabling a different route to be 

taken across the field.  WPD would propose to include for this option within a 

revised Heads of Terms to be entered into with Mr and Mrs Davies. 

Re-positioning of Pole 155 

5.4.4 Mrs Reader has expressed concern that the location of pole 155, as submitted 

would not benefit from the screening provided by existing trees which are located 

along a field boundary.  As such she has requested that the location of the pole be 

moved north, to the other side of an existing track. 

5.4.5 WPD has considered the repositioning of pole 155 to a position 20m north and 

along the existing alignment of the submitted scheme.  The repositioning has been 
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has been considered (Appendix 3) and verified through technical analysis.  Moving 

the pole 20m north along the alignment can be accommodated without the need 

for an additional pole and without the need to move poles 154 and 156 or the 

associated spans.  Pole 155 would have to be increased in overall height from 

14m to 15m to gain more ground clearance based upon the Digital Terrain Model. 

5.4.6 The new span lengths would be within the acceptable range for the design 

standard.  Between angles 153 and 156 the span lengths would be as follows: 

 poles 153- 154= 190.02m; 

 poles 154- 155= 191.13m; and 

 poles 155- 156= 153.76m. 

5.4.7 The environmental effects of moving pole 155 20m north have already been 

considered and reported in paragraphs 5.3.4 to 5.3.6 above.   

Conclusion 

5.4.8 As a result of further discussion with both landowners WPD proposes to mitigate 

the effects of the proposed development by undergrounding the existing 11kV 

lines.  Furthermore a revised access route to pole 154 will be taken.  In both cases 

the mitigation can be delivered without the need to amend the application as 

currently submitted.  WPD’s statutory powers and agreements signed through 

head of terms will be sufficient to deliver the mitigation identified. 

5.4.9 WPD recognises the wish of Mrs Reader to use the presence of existing 

vegetation to screen the proposed development.  WPD is of the opinion that this 

has been achieved to a large extent such that the line would be almost invisible 

from the property in its current, submitted form.  Notwithstanding this position 

WPD is able to move pole 155 north of the track and as such proposes to amend 

the micro-siting requirement contained within the DCO specific to this pole so that 

this will enable the relocation to be achieved. 
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6 Overall Conclusion 

6.1.1 WPD met with Mr and Mrs Davies and Mrs Reader at their respective properties to 

discuss the alignment as submitted and to understand the changes which they 

seek.  The site meeting enabled all parties to prioritise the changes and provided 

WPD with a clear understanding of issues.  As a result of the meeting WPD 

prepared two initial options followed by a third, technically complaint option.  Each 

option was considered for its environmental performance with the layout as 

presently submitted.  WPD concluded that the introduction of additional spans and 

poles needed to place the alignment to the north-west of that as presently 

submitted negated the benefits that would be achieved primarily to the view from 

Mr and Mrs Davies’s property. 

6.1.2 Without prejudice to the above WPD is prepared to underground part of the 11kV 

network which crosses Mr and Mrs Davies’s land.  This would be achieved outside 

of the DCO process.  Similarly WPD is prepared to use a different route to enable 

access to pole 154. 

6.1.3 Mrs Reader’s priority is to move pole 155 north of the existing track.  Technical 

work has been undertaken and it has confirmed that a movement north would be 

feasible.  WPD therefore proposes to move pole 155 20m north from its current 

position subject to Mrs Reader’s consent.  This will be achieved via an amended 

micro-siting allowance for pole 155.   
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Appendix 1 

Initial Options 1 and 2 
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Appendix 2. 

Technically Compliant Option 
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SINGLE INTER TO SINGLE
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